

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H

DEP13578

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION: OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZEK

*510160447 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATEPRIN	**********		MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		FOB:	FREIGHTTERMS
07/26/ BID OPENING DATE:		08/22/	2007			RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		VIIIA	ing C	AT I	ITEM NUMBI		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001			LS	988	-15			
		1					:	#151,500. ⁶⁰
	OPEN E	ND CON	TRACT F	OR FEN	CE AND/	OR GAT	ES OSR NORTH	
							FOR THE AGENC	
							NMENTAL PROTEC	
	TION'S	DIVIS	ION OF	LAND R	ESTORAT	ION'S	OFFICE OF SPEC TO AWARD AN	CIAL
							, MATERIALS,	
							S TO INSTALL	
							OF SPECIAL REC	CLA-
							A REPRESENTATI	
1	1						TECTION, PER 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1	AND CO			IIUNS,	RID KE	MOTKFW	ENTS, AND TERM	ms
	AND CO	NDITIO	13.					
	EXHIBI	T 1		.				
		E CONT	DACT	TU TO . C	ONTRACT	BECOM		
l .	UPON A						ES EFFECTIVE F ONE (1)	1
1							HEREAFTER AS	
							OR RENEW THE	
i						BLE TI	ME" PERIOD SHA	ALL
			WELVE (THIS "REASONA	
l .	1			1			NTRACT FOR ANY CHASING 30 DAY	· •
1	WRITTE			IHE DI	RECTUR	UF PUR	CHASING SU DAY	Y 5
							TED ELSEWHERE	IN
							DITIONS, AND	
1	1		HEREIN	ARE FI	RM FOR	THE LI	FE OF THE	
	CONTRA	C1.						
,								
		· \		E DEVENSE	SIDE FOR TER	Me AND CO	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	1	1		.c. and element	<u> </u>	LEPHONE		DATE 0 /00 /00
TITLE Jonya			in ,	0		304	-765-5317	8 /22 /07
Preside	nt		13-42	79911		22220	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE DOINTED TEDME OF CALC

Request for

ō

DEP13578

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SUTTON WV

304-765-5317 *510160447 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

07/26/2007	PERING GF-SALE	SHIF VIA	F-0-15	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	08/22/2007	BID (DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN ORIGIN SUCCES	AL: THIS CONTRACT EN CONSENT OF THE TTED TO THE DIREC PRIOR TO THE EXPI ACCORDANCE WITH HAL CONTRACT AND SSIVE ONE (1) YEA		ND VENDOR, G THIRTY (30) CH RENEWAL SHALL NDITIONS OF THE TO TWO (2)	
RIGHT Notice Suppli	TO CANCEL THIS C TO THE VENDOR I ED ARE OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHASIONTRACT IMMEDIATE F THE COMMODITIES ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN S AND/OR SERVICES DO NOT CONFORM	
AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES TRANSP	RIZE A SPENDING UT, WITHOUT THE FI TITE, ITEMS SPECIF TATE DELIVERY IN CINCLUDING BUT	E DIRECTOR OF PUR NIT TO PURCHASE OF LING OF A REQUISI IED ON THIS CONTR EMERGENCIES DUE TO NOT LIMITED TO DE NANTICIPATED INCR	ON THE OPEN ITION OR COST RACT FOR FO UNFORESEEN ELAYS IN	
COVERA PRIOR SPECIF INSURA	GE OF COMMERCIAL TO ISSUANCE OF T IED IN THE BID D NCE COVERAGE REQ	VENDOR SHALL FURN GENERAL LIABILITHE CONTRACT. UNL DCUMENTS, THE MIN UIRED IS \$250,000	TY INSURANCE LESS OTHERWISE NIMUM AMOUNT OF	
CERTIF BANKRU FOR BA	ICATE FROM WORKE PTCY: IN THE EV NKRUPTCY PROTECT NULL AND VOID, A	VENDOR IS REQUIR R'S COMPENSATION ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THIS CONTRAC ND IS TERMINATED	IF SUCCESSFUL. ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	T NAME AND ADDRESS IN	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13578**

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	ΓΕD	TE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.(O:B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/26/				····					
BID OPENING DATE:		08/22	/2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNF	[PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE VE IMPOSE PROVID FIED I CLAUSE	ATED I NDOR A D AT T E DELT N EACH SHALL	AGREES THE RA EVERAB I INDI IN N	THAT TE OF LES A VIDUA O WAY	CCORDING LIQUIDAT \$100.00 T THE AGR L RELEASE BE CONSI	FED DAMA PER DAY REED UPO OF THE DERED E	GES SHAL , FOR FA N DATE I CONTRAC XCLUSIVE	L BE AILURE TO DENTI- CT. THIS	
	OTHER HAVE L AGAINS	ADDITI EGAL (T THE	ONAL CAUSE VENDO	REMED FOR A R.	Y TO WHIC CTION INC	CH THE S	TATE OR FURTHER	DEP MAY DAMAGES	
	TO THE EACH B IFIED FURNIS BUSINE	STATE ID. E CHECK, HED BY SS IN	OF WOODS IRRE	EST V MAY B Vocab Lvent Tate	IRGINIA,	SHALL BED IN THE CRECOMPANY IRGINIA	E SUBMIT E FORM O DIT, OR AUTHORIZ . PERSON	F A CERT- A BOND ED TO DO AL OR	
	THE HI Rates	GHER C AS EST BE PER	F THE ABLIS FORME	U.S. HED F	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR THE CO RSUANT TO	NT OF L	ABOR MIN WHICH T	IMUM WAGE	
	REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS S CON	RENCES MADUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT HEREBY	ANY INTE IS CONTR ECTS DOC DELETED	REST ACT UMENTS	
			1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS		1
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			1	ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

T

DEP13578

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/ BID OPENING DATE:		00/00/					
	1	<u>08/22/</u>	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT		OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*							
					DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
					RFORM CONTRACTIN		
	STATE					INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS				OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO		
	1					IVISION OF LABOR	
	1				ING 3, ROOM 319,		
	25305.				4) 558-7890.		
					DE 21-11-11 REQU		
	1				INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER	חו אט	FIK R	TD.			
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	F:	2	,	
	CONTRA				Breakaway, Inc.	• • •	
					1.11/ A 27 A 2A		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	_ WV 037089	• • • • • • •	
	THE 611	005005		225			
					WILL REQUIRED TO ICENSE PRIOR TO		
	PURCHA					135UANCE UF A	
	CRO			· · · · · ·			
	EXHIBI	T 7					
	DOMEGE	TO A		0.4	00 0 0755		
	PROJEC		WINNW	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	KOJEC	13					
•	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
					PROVEMENT OR MAI		
					E COST IS MORE T		
					NLY, WHERE THE C		
					HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC		
			WO TIVE				
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS IDATE	
					IELEFRONE	DAIF	
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

T

SHIP VIA

DEP13578

PAGE...

FREIGHTTERMS

*****ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

07/26/2007						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/22/	2007		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		,,e				
		l				
					IE UNITED STATE	
					PMENT PURCHASI	ED
					ALL BE MADE OF	1
					SS THE COST OF	=
					S THAN 10,000	
POUND	S OF ST	EEL ARE U	SED IN PUBLIC	: WORK	S PROJECTS.	
					RODUCTS MAY BE	
					RODUCTS IS FOL	
					SONABLE IF IT	
					OR FOREIGN MAI	DE
			ESTIC ALUMINU			
					A "SUBSTANTIAL	-
					UNITED STATES	
					IAY BE SUPPLIE)
			UCTS ARE 30%		RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE	THAN TH	HE FOREIG	N MADE PRODUC	TS.		
		ļ			,	
					IDER THE ABOVE	
					SPENDING UNIT	Γ
			EXISTS A BID			
					IABLE AND LOWER	2
			OMESTIC PRODU			
			N WRITING, A			
					MESTIC PRODUCT	rs.
			CATE IN THEIR			
SUPPL	YING FO	REIGN ALU	MINUM, GLASS	OR ST	EEL.	
	1	ļ				
REV.	3/88					
	ļ					
		VENDOR P	REFERENCE CER	TIFIC	ATE	
				1		
CERTI	FICATION	N AND APP	LICATION* IS	HEREB	Y MADE FOR	
			NCE WITH WEST			
5A-3-	37 (DOE	S NOT APP	L Y TO CONSTRU	CTION	CONTRACTS).	
		1				
		 gee-o	_ EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	ANDICOND	NITIONS	l
SIGNATURE).LC.6	TELEP			TE
TITLE	FEI	N			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	ONDING T	O DEO INIOE				



VENDOR

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

NATE DOINTED. TEDME OF CALE PURITY DE LA COMPANIA DEL COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DEL COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DEL COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DEL COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DEL COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DEL COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANIA DE LA COMPANI

DEP13578

PAGE

6

******Address:Correspondence:Totatitent:Ion:Of:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

07/26/2007		WG GI SALE	SFIF VIA	г.о.в.	FREIGHTERING
BID OPENING DATE:	08/22/	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	VTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A. AP Reason		1 1	DE FOR 2.5% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
HAS RE	SIDED ARS IM	CONTINUOUS	DIVIDUAL RESIDENT SLY IN WEST VIRGI PRECEDING THE DA	NIA FOR FOUR	
TION R QUARTE WEST V THE DA INTERE PARTNE WHO HA OF BUS	ESIDEN RS OR IRGINI TE OF ST OF RSHIP, S MAIN INESS IMMEDI	PRINCIPAL A FOR FOUR THIS CERTI BIDDER IS ASSOCIATI TAINED ITS CONTINUOUS	R (4) YEARS IMMED FICATION; OR 80% HELD BY ANOTHER	D ITS HEAD- S CONTINUOUSLY IN IATELY PRECEDING OF THE OWNERSHIP INDIVIDUAL, N RESIDENT VENDOR PRINCIPAL PLACE NIA FOR FOUR (4)	
WHICH A MINI HAS MA BUSINE	HAS AN MUM OF INTAIN SS WIT 4) YEA	AFFILIATE ONE HUNDR JED ITS HEA THIN WEST N RS IMMEDIA	PORATION NONRESIDE OR SUBSIDIARY WED STATE RESIDEN QUARTERS OR PRINTING TELY PRECEDING T	HICH EMPLOYS TS AND WHICH CIPAL PLACE OF USLY FOR THE	
REASON (/) DURING 75% OF ARE RE	CHECK BIDDER THE L THE E SIDENT	ED: IS A RESI IFE OF THE MPLOYEES W S OF WEST NTINUOUSLY	DE FOR 2.5% PREFE DENT VENDOR WHO CONTRACT, ON AV ORKING ON THE PR VIRGINIA WHO HAV FOR THE TWO YEA	CERTIFIES THAT, ERAGE AT LEAST OJECT BEING BID E RESIDED IN RS IMMEDIATELY	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	ADITIONS DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP13578

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***510160447** 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

07/26/2007	IERMS OF SA		SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
	08/22/2007		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
DDECED	ING SUBMISS	TON OF TH	ITC BID.		
OR	TING SUBILISS	TON OF IL	112 810;		
ì I	BIDDER IS A	NONREST	DENT VENDOR E	MPIOYTNG A	
			ATE RESIDENTS		
			AFFILIATE O		
				INCIPAL PLACE	1
OF BUS	INESS WITHI	N WEST VI	IRGINIA EMPLO	YING A MINIMUM	-
			DENTS WHO CER		
				ERAGE AT LEAST]
			IDDERS' AFFIL		
				F WEST VIRGINIA	
				USLY FOR THE TWO	
YEARS	IMMEDIATELY	PRECEDIA	AR SORWISSION	OF THIS BID.	
RINNED	HADEDSTAND	S TE TUE	SECRETARY OF	TAX & REVENUE	
			RECEIVING PRE		
				MENTS FOR SUCH	
				E DIRECTOR OF	
				CT OR PURCHASE	
ORDER	ISSUED; OR	(B) ASSES	SS A PENALTY	AGAINST SUCH	
BIDDER	IN AN AMOU	NT NOT TO	D EXCEED 5% O	F THE BID AMOUNT	•
				THE CONTRACTING	
			NY UNPAID BAL	ANCE ON THE	
CONTRA	CT OR PURCH	ASE ORDER	₹.		
DV CUD	MICCION OF				
				DER AGREES TO	
				RMATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF	
			SE TO THE DIR		
			ORMATION VER		
				TAXES, PROVIDED	
				THE AMOUNTS OF	
				EEMED BY THE TAX	
COMMIS	SIONER TO B	E CONFIDE	NTIAL.		
UNDER	PENALTY OF	LAW FOR F	ALSE SWEARIN	G (WEST VIRGINIA	
		SEE REVERSE S	 SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN				
				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

DEP13578

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>HZOOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINTE	D TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/26/2						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/22/	DE DESCRIPCIONES DE CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRACTOR DE CONTRAC	ВІ	D OP	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
C T	ERTIFICATE HAT IF A CO ONTAINED WI ERM OF THE	IS TRUE AN NTRACT IS THIN THIS CONTRACT,	EREBY CERTIFIED ACCURATE IN ISSUED TO BIDD CERTIFICATE CHUBIDDER WILL NOWETTING IMMED	ALL I ER AI Ange: Tify	RESPECTS; AND ND IF ANYTHING S DURING THE THE	·
		BIDDE	Rrea Kawa			-
		DATE:	8/aa/07			
		SIGNE	Prosident		<u>n.t.</u>	
II AI MA	N EITHER "A RE ENTITLED	" OR "B", TO RECEIV	N OF PREFERENC OR BOTH "A" AN	D "B' QUES	WHICH YOU T UP TO THE	
		NOT	ICE			
AI	N ORIGINAL,	SIGNED BI	D MUST BE SUBM	ITTEI	D TO:	
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI G 15 SHINGTON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
			/ERSE:SIDE:FOR:TERMS:AND	CONSITE	rand.	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		EN DEC INICED	T NAME AND ADDRESS	10.111.0	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13578

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/26/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/22/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP13578 BID OPENING DATE: 08/22/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-*765-538*9 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): longA Vincent #151,500.00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP13578 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE

	BUYER	PAGE 1	REQ. OR PO NO.
i	CB-23		DEP13578
	SPENDING UNIT		
	WEST VIRGINIA DEPAR	TMENT OF ENV	/IRONMENTAL
	PROTECTION/SPECIAL I	RECLAMATION	

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

CONTRACT

FOR

DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION SITES GATE AND FENCING SERVICES

NORTHERN COUNTIES

ISSUING OFFICE

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION $601-57^{\rm th}$ STREET SE CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25304 TELEPHONE 304-926-0499

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP13578

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

CONTRACTUAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS

Article I - Statement of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services for all the scope of work required in this contract.

Article 2 - Location of Work-North

The area of work shall include the Northern Counties of West Virginia. The counties listed below are the coal producing counties and those in parenthesis represent where most of the work required in this contract is located.

1.	Hancock	15.	Tucker
2.	Brooke	16.	Barbour
3.	Ohio	17.	Lewis
4.	Marshall	18.	Braxton
5.	Wetzel	19.	(Upshur)
6.	Tyler	20.	Pocahontas
7.	(Monongalia)	21.	Randolph
8.	(Preston)	22.	Pendleton
9.	Marion	23.	Gilmer
10.	Doddridge	24.	Webster
11.	Harrison	25.	Pleasants
12.	Taylor	26.	Wood
13.	Mineral	27.	Ritchie
14.	Grant		

Article 3 - Definitions

- A. The words "Owner", "The State", "DEP" or "Office of Special Reclamation" are used herein to refer to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Special Reclamation.
- B. The word "offeror" refers to the person or company offering to furnish the services called for in this request for proposal.
- C. The word "Contract" is used to refer to the agreement or purchase order requested by the owner and accepted by the contractor together with all the provisions of this request for proposal and all parts of said agreement of purchase order.
- D. The word "Contractor refers to the person or company contracting with State to furnish the "services" called for by the contract.
- E. The words "services" or "work" is used to mean and include all labor, supervision, materials, machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, and facilities called for in the work directives issued within the contract.
- F. The word "Director" is used to mean the Director of the Division of Land Restoration, Department of Environmental Protection, and shall be considered to be the State's authorized representative.

BUYER	PAGE 012	REQ. OR PO NO.					
CB-23		DEP13578					
SPENDING UNIT							
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL							
PROTECTION/SF	PECIAL RECLAM	ATION					

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

Article 4 - Ordering Procedure

- A. This is an open end quantity contract for the services specified in the statement of work and for the period set forth herein. Delivery or performance shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this contract.
- B. Work will be ordered by the Director or his representative, for the Office of Special Reclamation, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection by issuance of a work directive, which shall include the name of the project site, and the cost estimate (quantity of work to be done). The contractor shall acknowledge receipt by signing, dating and forwarding back to the Director the cost estimate for the work requested. The cost estimate shall be in accordance with the unit prices provided in the response to this proposal. No work shall be performed until a notice to proceed has been issued by the State.

Article 5 - Delivery

- A. The contractor shall complete the specified work in accordance to each work directive. The contractor shall give an invoice to the Department of Environmental Protection representative upon completion of each work directive.
- B. Inspections of each project will be made by the Director or his authorized representative as work is completed. A final inspection will be made when all work is completed.
- C. Acceptance criteria will be based on all work being completed as requested in the work directive.

Article 6 - General Conditions

- A. The contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, insurance liability, compensations, and any other items necessary to render the owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.
- B. The contractor shall take steps required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the Presidents Committee on Equal Opportunity.
- C. The State shall be responsible for obtaining all rights of entry for each project, if needed.
- D. The work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continual monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representative. Such inspection will, among other things, ensure technical compliance.
- E. In accomplishment of services to fulfill the requirements of the work directive, neither contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal environmental and occupational health and safety regulations pertinent to the work.

BUYER	PAGE	043	REQ. OR PO NO.			
CB-23			DEP13578			
SPENDING UNIT	SPENDING UNIT					
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL						
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION						

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR:

Article 7 - Costs and Payments

- A. Payment to the contractor will be made on the following basis:
 - 1. Unit Pricing

<u>Item</u> - As directed by the State in specific work directive.

Quantity - As agreed to prior to issuing a Notice to Proceed.

<u>Unit Price</u> - As provided by the Offeror in the proposal.

B. The contractor shall invoice on specified DEP forms to the department after completion of work specified in the work directive; final inspection has been made; and the work is accepted by the department. All invoices shall show the quantities and unit prices approved in the cost estimate for the work directive.

Multiple invoices will be accepted on Work Directives with prior approval of the DEP.

Article 8 - Changes in the Contract

- A. The State, without invalidating the contract, may order changes in the work within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions, or other revisions. All such changes in the work shall be authorized by a change order. A change order signed by both the State and Offeror indicates their agreement to an adjustment to the contract. The cost or credit to the State resulting from a change in the work shall be determined in one or more of the following ways:
 - 1) By mutual acceptance of a lump sum properly documented (itemized)
 - 2) By unit prices (negotiated)

All equipment used must be in good operable condition and be readily available.

All materials must have approval from a DEP representative.

Labor for operating equipment and installing materials shall be incidental to each item.

Labor – The contractor shall pay the West Virginia State Department of Labor Wage Rates as established in the county in which the work is being performed. Code 21-5A-1 ET SEQ.

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

CB-23 ____

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13578

SPENDING UNIT

BUYER

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 ST

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	10 Per Unit	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, eight (8) feet in length.	\$ <u>150.00</u> Per Unit	\$ 1,500.00
2.0	10 Per Unit	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, ten (10) feet in length.	\$ <u>/75</u> .00 Per Unit	\$ <u>/,750.</u> 00
3.0	10 Per Unit	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, twelve (12) feet in length.	\$ <u> </u>	\$ <u> 2,000.00</u>
4.0	100 Per Unit	Treated wooden gate/corner post, six (6) inch Min. diameter, eight (8) foot Min. length.	\$ <u>50.00</u> Per Unit	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
5.0	100 Per Unit	Treated wooden intermediate post, six (6) inch Min. diameter, eight (8) foot Min. length. (Used for bracing both gate and corner posts.)	\$ <u>\$0.00</u> Per Unit	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
6.0		Treated wooden line post, three (3) inch Min. diameter, seven and one half (7 ½) foot Min. length.	\$ <u>60.00</u> Per Unit	\$ <u>60,000.00</u>
7.0		Typical woven wire line fence, forty seven (47) inch height, ten (10) strands, top and bottom stays ten (10) gauge min., vertical stays eleven (11) gauge min. and six (6) inch spacing.	\$_5.00 Per LF	\$ <u>50,000.^u</u>
8.0		Typical standard barbed wire, fifteen and one half (15 ½) gauge, four (4) point barbs at five (5) inch centers.	\$ 2.50 Per LF	\$ <u>25,000</u> .º
9.0	10 Per Unit	Two (2) inch diameter heavy-duty pipe gate, four (4) feet in length. Pedestrian gate.	\$ <u>/25.00</u> Per Unit	\$_ <i>1,35</i> 0.00
		TOTAL		\$ <u>/51,500.</u> ⁰⁰

NOTE:

- 1. All items must be bid and bid in unit measure specified in the quantity column.
- 2. Quantities are for bidding purposes only.
- 3. All equipment used must be in good operable condition and be readily available.
- 4. All materials must have approval from a DEP representative.
- 5. Labor for operating equipment and installing materials shall be incidental to each item.
- 6. Labor The contractor shall pay the West Virginia State Division of Labor Wage Rates as established in the county in which the work is being performed. Code 21-5A-1 ET SEQ.

Agency En	vironme	ental I	Protection
REQ.P.O#			

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THE	SE PRESEN	TS, That we, the	e undersigned, <u>B</u>	<u>reakawa</u>	y, Inc.	
	of Sutton		, <u>v</u>	/V		_, as Prin	cipal, and <u>Oh</u>	io Farmers Insurance
Compa	an y of <u>Westfield</u>	Center	, Ohio		a corporation or	ganized a	and existing u	nder the laws of the State of
0	<u>hio</u> with it	s principal	office in the C	ity of Westfiel	d Center	_, as Sure	ety, are held a	and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the	penal sum of	Five Thousand Do	ollars and no/100s	_(\$	5,000) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made	e, we jointly	y and severall	y bind ourselve	s, our heirs, adm	inistrators	s, executors,	successors and assigns.
	The Condition of	of the abov	e obligation is	such that wher	eas the Principa	l has subi	mitted to the f	Purchasing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administr	ation a cer	tain bid or pro	posal, attached	hereto and mad	e a part h	ereof, to ente	r into a contract in writing for
Open E	End Contract fo	or Fence a	and/or Gates	OSR North				
		0.07	a guarria salang airi nganas katalan at una na asan da da han					
	NOW THEREF							
agreemo	and shall furnish a	shall be acc any other b e acceptar oressly und	cepted and the conds and inst nce of said bid lerstood and a	urance required , then this oblig agreed that the	by the bid or pro ation shall be nu	posal, ar Il and voi	nd shall in all d d, otherwise t	n the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the his obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for aired or affected otice of any such	by any ext	tension of the	by stipulates an time within whic	nd agrees that the ch the Obligee m	e obligation	ons of said Su t such bid, an	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS W	/HEREOF,	Principal and	Surety have he	ereunto set their l	nands and	d seals, and s	uch of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corpo	rate seals t	o be affixed h	ereunto and the	se presents to b	e signed	by their prope	er officers, this
22nd	day of	August	, _2(007				
Principa	l Corporate Seal					Breakav		
						Ву	onya	me of Principal) /// // // // // // // // // // // //
						~ J	Vic	st be President or e President)
4							Preside	た (Title)
Carinata C	Corporate Seal					Ohio Fa	rmers Insur	ance Çompany
Surely C	on porate Sear					ву: Д	7	we of sucety)
						Kimberly L. Mil Licensed WV I	Resident Age t Att	drney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K, TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE. OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of A.D., 2006 . JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



..... ATIONAL W

> William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 22ND day of A.D., 2007 · **AUGUST**







MO Secretary

BEO No	DEP13578
--------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

٠.						
		6	1	5	4	`
		Ÿ	5	60	ē	ï

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for	or false swearing (West Virginia C	ode, §61-5-3), it is	hereby certified that the	vendor
acknowledges the inform	nation in this said affidavit and are	in compliance with t	he requirements as state	d.
Vendor's Name:	Breakaway, Inc.	<i>)</i>		
Authorized Signature: _	Sniet Vincent	Date:	8/22/07	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)